» - 4s-0 6-52

Contract DJ992

CONTRACT
BETWEEN

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
AND

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

SEVENTH AMENDMENT

THIS AMENDMENT is entered into between the State of Florida Department of Children
and Families, hereinafter referred to as the "department” and Nassau County Board of County
Commissigners, hereinafter referred to as the "provider”.

The department wishes to amend contract DJ992 entered into between said parties on
March 1, 2004, for the period March 1, 2004 through February 28, 2009, and last amended on
May 16, 2006. The purpose of this amendment is to replace Attachment |l C to specify funding
for fiscal year 2006-2007, and make technical changes as follows:

I Page 26, Attachment |, Section C., Method of Payment, Paragraph 1. a., line 13, “FY
2006- 2007 Attachment lI-C: Subject to the availability of funds”, is hereby

amended to read:
“FY 2006-2007 — Attachment II-C, $2,631,054.00”

1. Page 54, Attachment Il C, FY 2006-2007- Schedule of Funding Sources is hereby
deleted and a new page 54, Attachment 11-C, July 1, 2006, FY 2006-2007 Schedule of

Funds and Use Designation, attached hereto, is hereby inserted in lieu thereof.

This amendment shall be effective on July 15, 2006 or the date signed by both parties, whichever
is later.

All provisions in the contract and any attachments thereto in conflict with this amendment shall be
and are hereby changed to conform to this amendment.

Page 1 of 2




Contract DJ992
Amendment #7

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this_3 page amendment to be executed

by their undersigned officials as duly authorized.

PROVIDER: Nassau County Board of

County Commissioners

PRINT NAME Thomas D. Branan, Jr.

SIGNED BY: C J%Q Q r;asﬁ&

Name: Thomas D. Branan, Jr.

Title: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

Date: August 9, 2006

PRINT NAME; __John A. Crawigrd

SIGNED BY: / M I M
/

Name: John A Crawford

Title: EX-Officio Clerk

Date: August 9, 2006

PRINT NAME: Michael S§. Mullin

SIGNED BY: M////Z/
(/ ez 4

Name: Michael S. Mullin

Title:  County Attorney

Date: August 9, 2006

Page 2 of 2

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND
FAMILIES

PRINT NAME: %@@g#‘ 52@{%
SIGNED BY: J/l{alj AU

Name: Nancy Dreicer

Title: _District Administrator

Date: QI//S///OQ




ATTACHMENT Ii C, July 1, 2006

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners, Inc. FY 2006-2007 - SCHEDULE OF FUNDS AND USE DESIGNATION

Contract # DJ992

Amend # and | Amend # and
SOURCE FUND/USE DESIGNATION TOTAL Date Date
STATE FUNDS
Unrestricted State Funds 1,277,623
Unrestricted State Funds - Allocated for Independent Living 51,065
TANF MOE 48,325
TOTAL 1,377,013
FEDERAL UNCAPPED GRANTS
Title IV-E Adoption 236,149
Medicaid Administration 2,428
TOTAL 238,577
FEDERAL CAPPED GRANTS
Title IV-E Foster Care 541,247
Federal Block Grants
Social Services Block Grant (SSBG) 16,518
Social Services Block Grant 2 (SSBG2) 103,550
Social Services Block Grant Emergency Relief - PRSSD 0
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF}) 233,004
Subtotal 353,072
Title IV-B, Subpart 1, Child Welfare
Administration 29,770
Maintenance - PR046 (maximum) 6,478
Subtotal 36,248
Title IV-B, Subpart 2, Promoting Safe & Stable Families (requires local match)
PREO4 - PSSF Family Preservation Services (minimum) 10,033
PREO6 - PSSF Family Support Services (minimum) 9,563
PRE11 - PSSF Time-Limited Family Reunification (minimum) 10,216
PRE12 - PSSF Adoption Promotion & Support Services (minimum) 11,520
PRE13 - PSSF Community Facilitation - In Home 2,334
PRE14 - PSSF Community Facilitation - Out-of-Home 2,224
Subtotal 45,890
CHAFEE
Chafee Foster Care Independence Program - Admin and Other 14,763
Chafee Education and Training Vouchers Program - PRCES/PRTEV 12,553
Chafee Room And Board - PRTRB/PRRBA 3,328
Chafee Road to Independence Program-Scholarship - PRCSS 4,019
Subtotal 34,663
Title IV-E Adoption Incentive Award - PRAIA 0
Child Abuse Prevention Treatment Act (CAPTA) - PR008 2,072
State Access and Visitation Program - PRSAV (requires local match) 0
High Risk New-Born - PRHRN (minimum) 2,272
TOTAL 1,015,464
TOTAL ALL FUNDS 2,631,054

54




) Florida Depart ment of
Chitdren & Families

] Jeb Bush
State of Florida Govemor

Department of Children and Families .
Lucy D. Hadi

Secretary

Nancy Dreicer

District Adfninistrator’

August 16, 2006 o
Mr. Thomas D. Branan, Jr., Chairman ;E x
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners o oL
[ ) (A}

PO Box 1010
Fernandina Beach, Fl 32035

Dear Mr. Branan,

Enclosed please find three copies with original signatures of the seventh amendment to
the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners contract for child welfare services
(Family Matters of Nassau County), contract DJ992.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if | can answer any questions related to the
amendment or contract DJ992, at (904) 723-2126.

Sincerely,

Linda M. Dalton
Operations Review Specialist
Contract Manager

Eclosures

Cc: Judith Dey Executive Director, Family Matters
Karen Hurbean, Funding Specialist, Family Matters

DISTRICT 4 — CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
Serving Baker, Clay, Duval, Nassau and St. Johns Counties
5920 Arlington Expressway - P.O. Box 2417 - Jacksonville, FL 32231-0083

Mission: Protect the Vuinerable, Promote Strong and Economically Self-Sufficient Families, and
Advance Personal and Family Recovery and Resiliency



